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CAMBRIA

cambria
Environmental
Technology,In<.

2000 Opportunity Drive
Suite l  l0

Rosevi l le,CA 95678

rel (916) 677-3407

Fax (916) 617 -3657

Re:

March 30, 2007

Bamey Chan
Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6517

Project Manager Contact Change
90019

210 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA

Dear Bamey Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding the
referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Dana Thurman to Tom Bauhs

. Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chewon Environmental Management Company, K22M, 6001 Bollinger

Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94583, (925) 842-3334, tbauhs @chevron.com

Please note these changes, effective immediately, for future correspondence, Thank you for your

asslstance.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Judith Moore
Office Administrator

cc: Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company
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State Water Resources Control Boards
Linda S, Adrms
Secretary for

Fs\ i r ̂ h n p ht d I Prnt p..t;.'n

Division of Financial Assistance
I001 I Street . Sacramento. Califomia 95814

P-O. Box 944212 . Sacramento, Califomia . 94244-21?0
(916) 3al-5714r FAX (91 6) 341-5806f www.watoboards.ca.gov/crxphome/usrcf

California Environmental Protection Agency

Arnold Schwarzenegger
Goremor

JUN 1 6 2006
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY
STACI E HARTUNG-FRERICHS
P O BOX 6004 BLDG V
sAN RAMON, CA 94583-0804

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUp FUND (FUND), CLATM NO. 005994,
FOR glTE ADDRESS: 21C GRATJD AVE, OAKLAND

The state water Resources control Board (state Board) is able to issue, pursuant to
applicable regulations, the enclosed Letter of commitment (Loc) in an amount not to
exceed $190,793. This Loc is based upon our review of the corrective action costs vou
reported to have incurred to date. The Loc may be modified by the state Board.

All invoices must be billed in claimants name and checks paying for invoices musr come
from the claimant as listed on the application. Any other invoicing and payment
arrangements must be received and approved by the Fund or cost may not be
reimbursed.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed Loc.
claims filed with the underground storage Tank cleanup Fund far exceed the funding
available and it is very important that you make use of the funding that has been
committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you musi obtain three bids for any required corrective action. only
corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health,
safety and the envii'onment can be claimed for reimbursenreni. lf you have any
questions about obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement,
please call sunil Ramdass, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region,
at (916) 341-5757 . Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the
costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are encloseo:

Reimbursement Request lnstructions and lnformation packages. Retain these
packages for future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followeo
when seeking reimbursement for corective action costs incurred after January 1, 1g8g.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of
costs incurred

{S n""yd"d r"pu
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Chevron Products Company

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

+ THIS lS IMPORTANT TO YOU. PLEASE NOTE:
Signature(s) on the application will be the signature(s) required for all future Fund
documents.

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first
reimbursement request for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE
GRANTED. lf you fail to do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero
(deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for this slte are subject io availability
when you submit your first reimbursement request. We iontinuously review the status
of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking
steps to withdraw your LOC.

lf you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Ginny
Lagomarsino at (916) 341-5722.

Sincerely,
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e Tank Cleanuo Fund

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee
RWQCB, Region 2
'| 51 5 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA94612

Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 HarborBay Pkway,2nd Fl.
Alameda. CA94502-6577

Ronald M. Duff, Ma
Underground Stor

California Environmen tal Protection Agency
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CAMBRIA
February 25,2005

Mr. Don Hwang
ACHSA
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Oakland, CA 94502-65'77

RE: 210 Grand Ave., Oakland
ACHSCA RO#: 0W137

Dear Mr. Hwang:

This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenieg site.

Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256
San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: 925-842-1589

Please contact either Mr. Mark Inglis or Cambria if you have any questions.

Regards,

Cambria En vironmental Technology, Inc.

cc: Mark Inglis, Chewon Texaco

Cambria
Environrnental

Technology, Inc,

5900 Holl is Sheet

Suita A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Tel (5ro) 420-o7oo^. . .  ^^^ -  ̂
srte tr: 9tru l9

Fax (51O) 420-9170



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dkector

September 20, 2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
AIameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 33/.9335

Tom Bauhs
Chevron USA, Inc., Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. Vl 132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Former Chewon Service Station #9-0019, 210 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94610;
RO0000137

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

"Site Conceptual Model, Risk-Based Conective Action Evaluation, and Closure Plan" dated May
10, 2000 by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., was reviewed.

1) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) concentrations also need to be evaluated
for human health and environmental risks using accepted risk assessment thresholds.

2) For the Tier i Risk-Based Conective Action (RBCA) evaluation, in order to avoid the
issuance of a Deed Restriction, future potential use also needs to be evaluated. Include
subsurface and groundwater volatilization to indoor air should a building be erected on the
site, and ingestion, dermal contact, and inhalation from surficial and subsurface soils, and
residential receptor scenarios.

If you have any questions, call me at (.51O:) 567 -6746.

Sincerely,

>.\^ Xt..-.**4*
DonHwang {
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Greg Gurss, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,

fancho 
Cordov4 CA 95670-6021

/ File
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December 21, 1999

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Former Chevron Station #9-0019, 210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA.

Mr. Hwang:

In a letter to Chevron dated December 2, 1999, you requested a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the subject
site be submifted within 30 days. During our telephone conversation this aftemoon, we agreed that the CAP
deadline would be extended to February 15, 2000.

Thank you for your assistance. Please call us at916.631.1300 ifyou have questions or comments.

Sincerelv.
Gettler-Ryan Inc, ,,.]

Aq/^-/ (*f,
Stephen J. Carter, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Mr. Brett Hunter, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583

346500 -O2
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a State Water Resources Contr oard
o

olB

Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for

Environmenl

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Street . Sacrarnenlo, Califomia 95814 . (916) 227-4366

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 . Sacramento, Califomia. q4244-2120

FAX (916) 227-4530. Intemel Address: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/-.*?home/us!cf
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10-day final request

Gray Davis
Go|ernor

December 17, 1999

Florence Ramona Farrell
847 Washington Ave
Albany, CA 94706

L]NDERGROT]ND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, RNQI-,EST FOR
FURTHER DOCI]MENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NIJWIBER OI4096;
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 5725 THORNHILL, OAKIAND

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following
additional information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

On October 27th and 28th the Fund sent you a letter requesting the additional documentation. To
date, you have not responded to the Fund's request. Please see the attached letters and respond
to the request for further documentation.

In addition, please provide you 1998 federal tax retum.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within the (10) calendar days from the date ofthis
letter will result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227 -4366.

Sincerelv.

ORIGIl'|AI. SIOI\|TD BY
Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, C494612

Mr. Thomas Peacock STID# 1145
Alameda County EHD
I 13 I Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6571

California En rironmental Protection Agencf
raoat
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

Decenber 15, 1999

Bre t t  Hun te r ,  p ro j  ec t  Manager
Chevron USA, Inc.
Si te Assessment & Remediat ion
600 l -  Bo l l i nge r  Canyon  Rd , ,  B ldg .  L
P .  O .  Box  6004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0904

Re: Former Chevron Servi-ce Stat ion
Oak land ,  CA 94610 ;  ST ID  l11O

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIF]ONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
AIameda, CA 94502-6577
(s r0) 567.6700
(510) 337-S432

#9 -0019 ,  2L0  c rand  Ave . ,

Dear  Mr .  Hun te r :

This of f ice has reviewed the 3rd guarter j .999 groundwater
monitor ing report  dated November 15, 1999 by Biaine Tech
Serv . i ces ,  I nc . ,  f o r  t he  above  no ted  fac i l i t t .  The  Sep te rbe r  28 ,
1999  samp le  f rom MW-5  found  21 ,300  ppB  to ta l  pe t ro le lm
hydroca rbons  as  gaso l i ne  (TpH-c )  |  32SO ppB benzene ,  3830  ppB
to luene ,  656  PpB e thy l  benzene ,  and  14SO ppB xy lene  (BTEX)  .  These
resu. l ts are within the range of previous samp.Les from MW_5.

You indicated that you did not pfan to use ORC and instead woufd
submit  an al ternat ive proposal- .  A Correct ive Act ion p1an, which
lncLudes  an  assessmen t  o f  impac ts ,  a  feas ib i l i t y  s tudy ,  and
app l i cab fe  c leanup  leve l s ,  i s  requ i red .  A l so ,  i he  g rSundwate r
e l -eva t i on  con tou r  map  o f  sep tenber  29 ,  Lggg  i nd i ca tes  tha t  a r - r  o f
the downqradient monitor inq wel ls,  MW-1 and MW-3, and a cross
gradient we1f,  MW-2, are inact ive. Mw-2 was destroyed Noventcer
15 ,  1991 .  MW- l  and  MW-3  were  abandoned  Decenber  29 ,  I ggS .  MW_l ,
MW-2 ,  and  MW-3 ,  have  been  samp led  qua r te r f y  s ince  March  14 ,  I ggg .
These wel- f  s were inact ivated after near ly i l1 sarnples had
nonde tec tab l -e  concen t ra t i ons  fo r  a f f  cons t i t uen ts  tes ted .
However,  downgradJ-ent monitor ing wel ls are necessary.  Therefore,
MW- l -  and MW-3 shoufd be examined for their  suj . tabi l i ty to be
r a e / - l .  i  r z 2 f  6 . l  e r r L . - i  +r ru rJ r r r  L  a  Cor rec t i ve  Ac t i on  p Ian ,  wh ich  i nco rpo ra tes
your  f i nd ings  w iLh in  30  days .

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  ca l l _  me  a t  (510 )  56 - t_61  46 .

S  i nce re  f  y ,
r5._ \
/-) "^r\ P\"-**r:=

Don Hwang /
Haza rdous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia  1 i  s t

LI ,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVI RONIVIENTAL H EALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hart)or gav Pafkwav
Alameda CA-94502-6t7

(510) 337-94s2

December  15 ,  1999

Brett  Hunter,  Proj  ect  Manager
Chevron USA, Inc.
Si te Assessment & Remediat ion
6001  Bo l l i ng 'e r  Canyon  Rd . ,  B ldq .  L
P .  O .  Box  6004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0904

Re:  Fo rmer  Chev ron  Serv i ce  S ta t i on  #9 -0517 ,  3900  p iedmon t  Ave . ,
Oakl-and, CA; STID 62 41

Dear  Mr ,  Hun te r  :

This of f ice has reviewed the 3rd quarter 1999 groundwater
mon i to r i ng  repo r t  da ted  Oc tobe r  74 ,  1999  by  A l i i ne  Tech  Serv i ces ,
Inc . ,  f o r  t he  above  no ted  fac i l i t y .  The  Auqus t  23 ,  I ggg  samp le
from MW-3 contained 3970 ppB total  petroleum hydrocarbons ai
gaso l i ne  (TPH-G)  ,  155  ppB  benzene ,  24  ppB  to . Iuene ,  BB .B  ppB  e thy l
benzene ,  39 .8  pPB xy lene  (BTEX) ,  and  185  ppB  methv f  t e r t i a rv_
bu ty l  e the r  (MTBE)  .  The  Augus t  23 ,  l ggg  samp le  f rom D4W-4
con ta ined  3930  PPB to ta l  pe t ro leum hyd roca rbons  as  qaso l - i ne  (TpH-
G)  ,  203  PPB benzene ,  37 .6  ppB  to l uene ,  59 .6  ppB  e th t l
benzene ,42 .2  PPB xy lene  (BTEX) ,  and  255  ppB  MTBE.  The  resu f t s
were within the range of .previous sampfes from these wel ls.

You indicated that you did not plan to.  use ORC and instead woufd
submi t  an  a l t e rna t i ve  p roposa f .  A  Cor rec t i ve  Ac t i on  p1an ,  wh ich
inc l -udes  an  assessmen t  o f  impac ts ,  a  feas ib i l i t y  s tudy ,  and
app l i cab le  c leanup  Ieve .Ls ,  i s  requ i red .  Submi t  a  Cor rec t i ve
Act ion Pl-an/ which incorporates your f indings within 30 days.

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  ca f l  me  a t  ( 510 )  S6 j -6 j 46 .

S  i nce  re  1v ,

Don Hwang
Ha z ardous

L . 1  .

Mate r ia f s ec ia f i s t



ALAMEDA COUNTY
: HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hafbof Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

lit3l 33; 313!
Deced f ,e r  15 ,  1999

Bre t t  Hun te r ,  P ro jec t  Manager
Chevron USA, Inc.
S l te  Assessmen t  &  Remed ia t i on
6001  Bo l f i nge r  Canyon  Rd . ,  B ldg .  L
P .  O .  Box  6004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0904

Re:  Fo rmer  Chev ron  Serv i ce  S ta t i on  #9 -OO2O,  1633  Har r i son  S r . ,
Oak land ,  CA,  ST ID  3  812

Dea r  Mr .  Hun te r :

Thls of f icb has reviewed the 3rd quarter 1999 groundwater
mon i to r i ng  repo r t  da ted  Decemlc  e r  2 ,  1999  by  B fa ine  Tech  Serv i ces ,
Inc . ,  f o r  t he  above  no ted  fac i l i t y .  The  Sep tember  29 ,  1999  samp le
frorn MW-16 found 5,480 PPB total  petroleurn hydrocarbons as
gaso l i ne  (TPH-G)  ,  

' 7 I7  
PPB benzene ,  45 .3  ppB  to luene ,  44  ppB  e thy l

benzene ,  and  100  PPB xy1ene  (BTEX)  .  These  resu f t s  a re  w i - th in  the
range  o f  p rev ious  samp les  f rom MW-16 .

\ / n r | i n n i ^ - F ^ n  + L ^ F  
" ^ r r  

/ | i / l  h ^ r  ^ l  - -  ! ^  , ,rou  -L r ru -Lcaceo  rnaE  ! - *  - - -  r ruL  r r ru .  uv  us€  ORC and  ins tead  wou fd
submit  an al- ternat ive proposal- .  A Correct j_ve Act ion pIan, which
inc ludes  an  assessmen t  o f  i npac ts ,  a  feas ib i l i t y  s tudy ,  and
appl icable cleanup levels,  is required. Submit  a Correct ive
Ac t i on  P lan ,  wh ich  i nco rpo ra tes  you r  f i nd ings  w i th in  3O days .

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  ca l l  me  a t  (510 )  567 -61  46 .

S  i nce re  1y ,
. \,z_-=C\ 

ffi-,"n..f.._
Don Hwang 

'n

Hazardous  Mater ia ls  Sddc ia l i s t

/.f ,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

Brett  Hunter,  project Manager
Chevron USA, Inc.
Si te Assessment & Remediat ion
6001  Bo l f i nge r  Canyon  Rd . ,  B fdq .  L
P .  O .  Box  6004
San Ramon, CA 94 58 3- 0 904

December.4-,  1999

f i l e
t-r,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Rei  Former  Chevron Serv ice  Sta t ion  #9-001"9 ,  210 Grand Ave. .
Oak l -and,  CA 94610;  STID 1r l -0

Dear  Mr .  Hunter :

This off ice has reviewed the 3rd quarter 1999 groundwater
monltoring report dated November 15, 1999 by elaine Tech
Serv ices ,  Inc . ,  fo r  the  above no ted  fac i l i t t .  The Septenber  2g ,
1999 sanp le  f rom MW-5 found 21 ,300 ppB to ta l  pe t ro le -um
hydrocarbons as^gasoline (TPH-G) , 325[ p pg, benzene, 3gjO pptF
toluene, 656 PPD ethyl benzene, and 1450 

-ppF 
xyle4e (BTEX) . These

results are within the range of previous samplEs from ttW-i.

You indicated that you did not plan to use ORC and instead woufd
submit an al-ternative proposal .  A Corrective Action p1an, which
incl-udes an assessment of irnpacts, a feasibi l i ty study, and
applicable cleanup Ieve1s, is required. AIso, Lhe gr6undwater
eLevation contour map of september 29. rggg indicates that alr.  of
the downgradient monitoring we1ls, MW-l and MW-3, and a cross
gradient we1l, MW-2/ are inactive. MW-2 was destroyed Novemlcer
15, 199L. MW-l- and MW-3 were abandoned December 29; 1995. Mw_l,
MW-2, and MW-3, have been sanpled quarterly si_nce March 14, i .ggg.
These wells were j_nactivated after nearly i l l  samples had
nondetectable concentrat ions for alf  consti tuents tested.
Hgwever, downgradient monitoring wells are necessary.. Therefore,
MW-l and MW-3 shouLd be examined for their suitabi l ]_tv to be
reactivated. submit a corrective Action pIan, which ln.orporac"s
your  f ind ings  w i th in  30  days .

I f  you  have any  ques t ions ,  ca f l  me a t  (51-0)  56"7-6746.

S incere  1y ,

>-**
Don Hwang '  ' ,7
Hazardous  Mater ia ls  Spec ia l  f s t



o
ftErdlv

June2, 1999

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Deparlment of Environmental Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Al:arrre. le aA O.1<n.)-A < ??

Chevron

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollirger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
Sar Rarnon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Proj ect Manager
Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone 925 842-9136
Fax 925 842-83'70

Subject: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners
For: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-0019

210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.j of the Health & Safety Code,
chevron Products companv, certifi that the following is a complete list of current record
l'ee title owners and their mailins addresses for the above sirE:

City of Oakland
Mr. Ron Basarich
Real Estate Departrnent
1 3 30 Broadway, Suite I 01
Oakland, CA94612

Sincerely.
cHgy-RoN PIODUCTS COMPANY

.'//, /7 ' (
/w 6lJ*,--

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger

CC. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

rg ,ij lid \- Nff 56

l lo l l t :1 lc,ul i . , ,
r r \ r  I  ' r ' : 1 - '



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Februa ry  3 ,  l - 999

Ph i l i p  B r iggs ,  P ro jec t  Manager
Chevron USA Inc.
Si te Assessment & Remediat ion
B Idg .  L ,  R In .  1110
P .  O .  Box  6004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0904

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. {510) 567-6700
(510) 337,9335 (FAX)

E  i  r a  e a r r r i  r - 6 a  A . r 6 n . \ ,  C O 5 -v  ! v r r  r r Y v r r v

9 4612

Re:  fo rmer  Chev ron  Serv i ce  S ta t i on  #9 -0019 ,  210  Grand  Ave . ,
Oak Iand ,  CA 9  4  610 , '
ST ID  1110

n o :  r  M r  F . r i  r r r r <  .

This off ice has reviewed the "3rd Quarter Groundwater Monitoring
Repor t "  da ted  September  21 ,  1998 by  B la ine  Tech Serv ices /  Inc . '
for the above noted faci l i ty and your cover letter dated
September 29, 1998.

You may continue to monitor as proposed.

I f  you  have any  ques t ions ,  ca l l  me a t  (51-0)  56 ' l -6 '746.

S ince re  1y ,

>.'-.\
Don Hwang
Ha z ardous Mate r ia f s  Spec ia l i s t

r . . r  - - - - -  ^ - . r  r € . :  -  ^ r  + , ,  o f  o a k l a n dr r c r  ( J y  \ J ! r ! ! f r r r  u r  L y

14th  s t . ,  7 th  F l -oor /  oak land,  cA

f i  1e



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERV]CES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aoencv Director

l -2  June,  1998

S T I D  1 1 1 0

D h i  I i " 1  I 1 1 . i / r . r c

Chevron USA Inc.
P .  O .  Box  5504
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0804

re: Former Chevron Stat ion, 21-0 Grand Ave . ,  Oak land .  CA 94  610

Dear  Ph i l i p  B r iggs :

This office has received and reviewed a Quart,erfy Groundwater
t4on i to r i ng  Repor t ,  da ted  Apr i f  13 ,  1998 ,  by  Ge t t l - e r -Ryan  Inc . ,
w i th  you r  cove r  l e t t e r  da ted  Apr i f  1? ,  1998 ,  f o r  t he  above  s iE .e .
The f  o] lowing are comments concerning this report .

Your approved requesL to monicor Mw-4 and Mw-5 semi-annual-l-y must.
have crossed with your next quarter ly monitor ing report . .  I t
seems lhat all the concaminat.ion remainingi is around Mw-5. The
concentrat ion of  benzene and MTBE actualLv went uD in the l -ast
quarter .

P fease  ca l l  t h i s  o f f i ce  w i th  any  cn res t i ons  a t  (510 )  567 -6782 .

S incerely ,  , \
^  \ \  (
/r\ \- :
ll\4*r^*- .-\ r4'*-2.fu-
Jtho*as F. Peacock, Manager
Environment.al Protection Division

Deanna  Hard ing ,  Ge t t l e r -Ryan ,  I nc . ,  5747
J ,  Dub l i n ,  CA  94568

Dick Pantages, Chief  :  " f i lgs
LeRoy Gri f f in,  Ci ty of  Oakfand Hazardous

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 3s7 9335 (FAX)

q i  a r r i  f a i  e r | i  t o

Mat er ial  s



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

April 22, 1998

STID I110

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIF]ONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1l31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Phil Briggs
ChewonUSAInc.
P. O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

re: Former Cheriron Station, 210 Grand Ave, Oakland. CA 94610

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed a letter concerning change of monitoring dated January
20, 1998 and a4th Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report dated January t9, l99gbyBlaine
tech services (with a cover letter dated January 23, l99g). The following comments concem the
letter and report:

Your request to only monitor MW-4 and MW-5 semi-annually is acceptable. It may just
take awhile for the ORC to have sufficient effect to be noticed in the well.

You may contact me at (5lo) 567-67g2if you have any questions regarding this letter.
Sincerely,

r\ C\ /1
\ i \  \ \  {
\f tru'','.,-.-t Vta-/4-.--

Thbmas Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection Division

Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Services, 1680 Rogers Ave., San lose, CA 95112

LeRoy Griflin, City Of O*hN.F.+rCous Materials
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Chevron

Chswon Products Company
P0. Box 6004
San Bamon, CA 94583

e
CiErrmv

January 23, 1998

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6511

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019
210 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

This is response to your letter of Januar_v 13, 1998 that discussed the results of the Second

Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report, You noted that since the contamination appeared
to be limited to the area surounding monitoring well MW-5, consideration should be given
to suspending sampling of some of the other wells.

Therefore, Chevron requests that sampling at monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7 be
suspended and that the sampling frequency at wells MW-4 and MW-5 be changed to
semi-annually.

Inwells MW-6 and MW-7, the concentrations of the TPH-g, BTEX and MIBE constituents
have been below method detection limits for the last three and last six sampling events
respectively. Even though the constituents have below method detection limits for the last
( ; -  r e h ^ l i n o  a r r a n t c  i n  r v a l l  \ l \ r r - 4  i r  i c  n n n r , r n t i a r r ' t n  c . r n l a  r h i c  r y e l l  a l n n , r  ' ,  i t h  h , f \ l / <

* " ' ^ b  i l ' " "  
"  

- .

since it is immediately downgradient of MW-5. Chevron would only gage wells MW-7
and MW-8 to establish gradient flow direction.

Ifyou have any questions, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

/ffi",{d{-,--
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager



January 23, 1998
Mr. Thomas Peacock
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019
Page 2

cc: Ms. Bette Owen, Chewon

Mr. Ron Basarich
City of Oakland
Real Estate Department
1330 Broadway, Suite 101
Oakland, CA 946),2

Mr. Andrew Clark-Clough
City of Oakland
Environmental Affairs Division
1333 Broadway, Suite 330
Oakland, CA 94612
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January 20, 1998 Ghewon Ploducts Company
P0. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

cr- l0 \
Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6517

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019
210 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring report for 1997, prepared by our
consultant Blaine Tech Serwices, inc. for the above noted facility. The ground water
samples were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MIBE. Monitoring wells MW-4 through
MW-7 are sampled quarterly with wells MW-8 and MW-9 checked for depth to water.

Monitoring wells MW-4, MW-6 and MW-7 were below method detection limits for all
constituents while MW-5 showed an increase in all constituents from the previous
sampling event.

The depth of the groundwater varied from 2.40 feet to 6.28 feet below grade with a
direction of flow northwesterly.

It appears that the dissolved hydrocarbons detected in well MW-5 are not migrating and are
remaining around MW-5, as down gradient well MW-4 has been below method detection
levels for all constituents the last six sampling events. It is not known why the
concentrations have increased in well MW-5 as oxygen releasing compound (ORC) has
been added to this well. It may be an anomaly and Chewon will continue to monitor the
site as noted above.

\10
}L

Re:



a
January 20, 1998
Mr. Thomas Peacock
Former Chewon Service Station # 9-0019
Page2

Ifyou have any questions, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Bette Owen, Chewon

Mr. Ron Basarich
City of Oakland
Real Estate Department
1330 Broadway, Suite 101
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Andrew Clark-Clough
City of Oakland
Environmental Affairs Division
1333 Broadway, Suite 330
Oakland, CA 94612
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 13, 1998
STID I110

Phil Briggs
ChevronUSAInc .
P. O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay.Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

re: Former Chevron Station, 210 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed a Second Quarter Crroundwater Monitoring Repor.t dated
August 7, 1997 by Blaine tech Services. The following comments concern this report:

l. There is only I well left with contamination which, although high, is limited in areal
extent, The ORC should bring levels down, although that won't be discovered until later
monitorins,

2. It seems that all the contamination is around MW-5. There could be a proposal to
suspend sampling of some ofthe other wells that historically do not discover any useful
information. MW-4 and MW-6 are both downsradient and are now showine no
contamination.

This case will be transferred to me at this time. You may contact me at (510) 567-6782 if you
have any questions regarding this letter,

*b*{
Thomas Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection Division

c: Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Services, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112
Dick Pantages, Chief j$fi$

LeRoy Griffin, City Of Oakland Hazardous Materials



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Jantary 23, 7997
STID 1I10
page I of 2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIBON[4ENTAL PFOTECTION (LOP)
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Attn: Phil Briggs
ChewonUSAInc .
P. O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019, 210 Grand Avenue' Oakland' CA

Dear Mr. Briggs,

since our last letter to chewon (Attn: Mark Mller), dated rrr2lr95, the following documents

have been received in this ofrce:

1)..3rdQuarterlgg5Monitof ingat9-0019'.prepar.edbyBlaineTechservices(BTS),dated
1ir/365, under Chewon cover letter dated 12/5195;

2) "Report of Groundwater Extraction System Removal' Shallow Soil Sampling'and

Abandonment 
"f 

cro;;l;;i.; Monitoring Wells," prepared by Geraghty & Mller' Inc '

dated l2t20t95,under Chevron cover letter dated 1116/96''

3)..4thQuarterlgg5Monitof ingatg-0019,"pr-eparedbyBlaineTechServices@TS),dated
lllSli6,under Chevron cover letter dated 1129196;

4) fax from yourself dated 11/19/96, including map showing the excavatiorq and lab report

with soil confirmation sample results;

5).. lstQuarter1996Monitoringatg-00lg,.preparedbyBlaineTechServices@TS),dated
5l7tg|,under Chewon cover letter dated 10122196; afi

6)..2ndQuarter1996Monitoringatg-0019,'preparedbyBlaine]gchServices@TS)'
dated i ttl tSo'under (same) Chemon cover lett er dated lo122196'

The soil confirmation sample rezults mentioned in item #4 were collected in response to apparent

contaminated soil discovered while trenching in the west portion of the site in November 1996'



Ianvary 23,1997
STID I I IO
page 2 of 2
Attn: Phil Briggs

It has been noted that MW4 and MW5 have not been sampled or monitored since 9/27/95. MWS
has been the "hottest" well at this site. Your l0l22l96letter stated that "all the wells" were
sampled in the 3rd quarter 1996. This report has not been received yet. Please submit your
quarterly reports within 45 days from the sampling date. This site will continue to be sampled and
monitored on a quarterly basis until further notice. It has been noted that sampling of MW8 and
MW9 was discontinued as of 6127195. These welh have been ND for TPHg and BTEX, as well
as 6 to 7 qua.rters ofHVOC analysis and one quarter of TOG analysis.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me directly at 510-567 -6"161.

ifer Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kevin Graves. RWQCB
J. Eberle./file

je l I I0-B
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O€v|on

!! Chevron

October 22. 1996

Ms- Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Scrvices
Department of Environmental Heallh
I 13l Haftor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Afameda. CA 945021t577

Chevron tg, Products Company
6001 Boll inger Canyon Road
Building L
San Ramon. CA 94583
90. 8ox 5004
San Bamon, CA 94583-0804

Marl(eting - NrrllrEciqbr
Phone 510 842 9500

Former Chcvron Srrvice Station #9-{1019
210 Grand Avcnuc
0akland, Californir

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Firsl ard Second Quarter groundwater monitoring repons for 1996, prepared by our
consultant Blaine Tech Scrvices. Inc. for lhe above noted facility. I apnlogize for the delay in submittal of
the qua-rterly reports and future reports will be submifted in a tirnely manner. The ground 14?ter sanples
were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX. arrd MIBE. Monitoring wells Mw'4 through MW-7 were scheduled to be
sampled, however MW-4 and MW-5 were not sampled for either quafier as th€y wero covered by a
protec*ive pipe to prevent darnage to the wells due to the proposed construction tllat was to take plac€ this
summer. Both these wells were recently sampled and the results wiu appear in the thad quarte,r report.

The only BTEX constituents detected in dte tu.o quarters were Toluene at l.2ppb and Xylene at 0.66ppb.
The depth of tlte grouldwater varied frolr 2.20 to 4.26 feet below grade in the first quarter, with a direction
offlow westrerly. In the sccoud quaner the depth of the groundwater varied from 2.65 feet to 4.92 feet
below grade with the florv westerly.

As not€d above all th€ wells hav,e been sampled for tlre ttrird quarter and the results of th€ sarrlplhg wiu be
forward upon r€ceiving the report. For your information, Mr. Mart Mitler has b€€n tfan$erl€d to anotl€i
position within Chevron and I have laken over this project from him. Ifyou have any questions, call me at
(510) E42-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRQN PRODUCTJ COMPANY

t/ / /7

t'"1* /{ Ll -.-
Phjlip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Rerrediatiol Proiect Manaeer

Enclosure



Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Former Chevron Service Statiol # 9-0019
October 22. 1996
Pa'ge 2

Ms, Bette Owen. Chevron

Mr. Ron Basariclr
City of Oakland
Real Estate Departmenl
1330 Broadrvay. Suite l() I
Oaklard, CA 94(r 12

Mr. Andrew Cla*-Clough
City of Oakland
Envimnmental Afairs Division
1333 Broadway, Suite i30
Oaktand, CA 94612
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Ianuary 29,1996

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda^ CL 94502-65'17

Ghevron U.SA. Products Company
6001 Boll inger Canyon Hd., B dg L
P.0. Box 5004
San Bamon. CA S4583-0804

Mark A. Miller
SAfr Engineer
Phone No. 5'10 842-8134
Fax No.510 842-8252

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019
210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Report dated January 18, 1996,
prepared by our consulta:rt Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above referenced site, Per prior
agreement between Chewon and your office, only monitor wells MW-4 through MW-7 are
sampled on a quarterly basis. Depth to water measurements are collected from all wells to
maintain knowledge of ground water flow direction and gradient. hdonitor wells MFf-4 and hrfiil-
5 are currently protected in anticipation of upcoming construction activities ard could not be
monitored or sampled this quarter.

As indicated in the report, ground water samples collected from all wells were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and BTEX. Concentrations of dissolved
hydrocarbon constituents in the ground water samples collected were consistent with previous
obselations at the site. Depth to ground water was measured at approximately 2.6 to 6-2 feet
below grade and the direction of flow ir to the west-nortlnfirest.

Chewon will continue to monitor and sample this site on a quarterly basis. If you have any
questions or cofirments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRONU.S A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure
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Ms, Jennifer Eberle
Ianuary 29, 1996
Page 2

cc: Ms. B.C. Owen

Mr. Ron Basarich
City of Oakland
Real Estate Department
1330 Broadway, Suite #101
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr- Andrew Clark-Clough
City of Oakland
Environmental Affairs Division
l3 33 Broadway, Suite 330
Oakland, CA 94612

P:$ILES\5lTES\o-2500\S0019014.D0C



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIFECToR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(5t0) 567-6777

November 21, 1995
STID II lO

Mark Miller
ChewonUSAInc.
P. O. Box 5004
SanRamoq CA94583-0804

Re: Former Chernon Service Station tS-0019, 210 Grand Avenug Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Mller:

This letter is in response to your November 2, 1995 letter addressing future construction at the
above referenced site. You requested our concurrenoe with rhe abandonment ofgroundwater
monitoring wells MW- I and MW-3, and the removal of all remaining system components of a
ground water extraclion (GWE) system. Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) further concurs that continuation of the GWE system would provide no measurable
benefit to ground water quality in the area.

Please proceed with the abandonment of the two (2) monitoring wells and the removal of
the remaining components of the GWE system.

In your Novemb er 2, 1995 letter, you state that concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have
fluctuated in groundwater monitoring well MW-5. You further state that thes€ petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations are likely associated with the fact that this is a source area well.

As referenced in the Westem Geologic Resources, Inc. "Subsurfaoe Investigation"-dated June
1989, this investigation involved the advancement offive (5) borings @-l through B-5) and
subsequent conversion to monitoring wells MW-l through MW-5. The soil sample collected
from boring B-5 detected 3.4, 2.0,O.43 and 0.12 ppm-benzene at depths of 5.5', 10.0', 13.0' and
15.0'bgs, respectivelyo Soil sampleB-5 detected 390,30.0, 52.0, and 28.0 ppm-TPPHg at depths
of5.5', 10.0', 13.0'and 15.0'bgs, respectively. In addition, 240 ppm-TPPHg was detected in the
soil sample collected from boring B4 at a depth of 8.5' bgs, as well as 31, 37, 14 and 57 ppb-
BTEX, respectively, from boring B-4 at a depth of 16.5'bgs. Groundwater samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 have detected the highest levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Initial concentrations of 8 l0 and 6600 ppb-benzene were detected for wells MW-4
and MW-5, for groundwater samples collected during the March 14, 1989 sampling event.

\ l -  )?4{
fax transmittal memo 7611



Mr. Mark Mller
November 21, 1995
RE: Former Chernon Service Station #9-0019
Page2 of2

The petroleum hyd rocarbon impacted soil concentrations do suggest that MW-5 as well as MW-4
may be source area wells. In additior\ groundwater monitoring wells MW4 and MW-5 are
basically downgradient ofthe former underground storage tanks (USTs) and the former pump
islands.

There, ore additiond exoas*ion dor borirp may be uiarresad h &s ar66s dgrcilndwater
monitoring wells MW-4 srd MW-5, as we previously discussed in our 8/25195 telephone
conversation. Additional excavation, ifphysically possible, may aid in removal ofthis source
material. Confirmatory samples collected from the excavation and/or further borings will help to
quafiiry the amount of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soils remaining in place. This additional
information would be useful in preparing the final version of the Comprehensive Site Evaluation
for the proposed non-attainment area.

Sincerelv.
n7 l  / /
'l?/l'Q4G'

JlrferEberle
Hazardous luaterials Specialist

s
je.1 I 10-a

Thomas F. Peacoclg Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist--files
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
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V Chevron
Chavron US"l, Producc Comprny
6001 Bollinger Canyon 8d.. Bldg. t
P.0. Box 5004
San Bamon, CA 94583-0804

Sits Assossmalt & Remsdirtion Group
Ptrone l5l0) 842-9500

?: i l i t , - i  F, i i  i :  i i iNovember 2, 1995

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Ha'"bor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019
210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Peacock:

The City of Oakland will begin I conslfuction proiect during January of 1996 at the Veteran's
Memorial building adjacent to the above referenced site. As part of the project, the former
Chevron site will be redeveloped as a parking lot. To accommodate current construction plans,
it will be necessary to abandon two of the existing ground water monilor wells and remove the
remaining system components of a grcund water extraclion system which has been turned off
since January, 1994.

The two monitor wells scheduled for abandonment are MW-1 and MW-3. Quarterly sampling of
these two wells has previously been discontinued as approved in a letter dated June 2, 1995,
from Ms. Jennifer Eberle of your office.

The ground water extraction system discontinued operating in January, 1994, with the approval
of Ms. Eberle in a letter dated January 13, 1994. lt was agreed that if concentrations in the
ground water monitor wells showed significant increases, then the possibility of starting up the
system again would be discussed. Since that time, concentrations in all wells have generally
decreased or remained consisteni. Only concentrations in MW-s have fluctuated up and down.
This is most likely associated with the fact that this is a source area well.

During January of this year, Chevron proposed that the site be considered a candidate for
establishing a non attainment area for ground water. Chevron and your office are currently
addressing several issues regarding utilities locations and polential preferential pathways to
determine the applicability of non attainment to this site. Whether non attainmenl is deemed
appropriate to this site or not, current data indicates that continued operation of a ground waier
extraction system would provide no measurable benefit to ground waier quality in the area.
Nearly two years of monitoring data collected since the system was iurned off indicate that no
significant dissolved plume migretion occurs with or without the system. As such, we propose to
remove the system and allow fof the planned construction.

We trust the actions outlined above adequately address the concerns of the City of Oakland and
Alameda County Health Care Seryices at this iime. We would appreciate your timely
concunence with this proposed course of action, lf you have any questions or comments, please
feel free to conlact me at (510) E42-E134.



Page 2
November 2, 1995
Former SS#9-0019

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Site Assessmenl and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Ms. B.C. Owen

Mr. Ron Basarich
City of Oakland
Real Estate Department
1330 Broadway, Suite #101
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Andrew Clark-Clough
City of Oakland
Environmental Affairs Division
1333 Broadway, Suite 330
Oakland, CA 94612
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V chevron
Chswor UJA Fnductr Col|glit
6001 Bollinger Canysn Rd.. Bld!. l.
P-0. tsu 5004
San Bsmon. CA 94583-llB04

Sit! AsrlsEmrl|t & f,urrdirfion Grup
PhonE l5l0l 842-9500

November 2. 1905

Mr. Thomas Peacoch
Alamede County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Eay Parkway. Suite 2SO
Aramede, cA 94502€577

Re: Fomer Chev@n Service St4tion #g-001s
210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Peacock:

The city of Oakland will begin a construction prDject during January of 1996 at the Veteran's
Memorlal building adjecent to the above referenced site- As pad of the proiecl, the former
chevron site will be redeveloped as a parl{ng lot. To acrommodate cuffent construdion plens,
it will be necessary to abandon two of the existlno Ofound w€ter monitor wells end remove the
temaining system components of a ground waler exlreciion system which has been turned off
slnoe January, 1994.

The lwD monnol wells scheduled fot abandonment are MW-'t and MW-3. Quarterly sampling ot
these two wells has previously been discontinued as approved in a letter dated June 2, 1995,
from Ms. Jennifer Eberle of your office.

The ground water exra6lion system discontinued operating in January, ,l994, with the approval
of Ms. Eberle in a letter dated January 13, 1994. lt was agreed that if concentrations in the
ground water monitor wells showed significanl increases, then tbe possibility of starting up the
sysiem again would be discussed. Since that time, concentralions in all we s have genelally
decteased or remained consistent. Only concentrations in MW-5 have flucluated up and down.
This is most likely associated with tha fact that this is a source area well.

During January of this year, Chevron proposed that the site be considercd a candidate for
establishing a non attainrnent area for grcund water. Chevron and your office are cunenlly
addressing several issues regarding utiliiies locatioos and potential preferential pathways io
determine the applicability of non ettainment to this site. Whether non aflainment is deemed
aPpropriate 10 this site or not, current data indicates that continued operation of a ground water
extraction system would provide no meqsurable benefit to ground water quslity in th6 area.
Nearly tttto years of moniloring data collected since the system was turned off indioate that no
significant dissolved plume migralion occurs with or without the system, As such, we propose to
remove the syslem and allow fior the planned construction.

We trusl the actions outlined above adequately address the concerns of the City of Oakland and
Alemeda County l-leslth Care Servlces at this time. We would appreciate your timely
concurenc€ wnh this proposed aourse of aclion. lf you have any qqestions o[ comments, please
feel free t0 conlact me sl (510) 642-8134.
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Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S,A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

842o CHEVRON PRODtrcTso @oo3/oo3

%/4H-
/MarkA. Miller '

site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Ms, B.c. owen

Mr. Ron Basarich
City of Oakland
Real Estate DePartment
1330 Broadway, suite #101
Oakland. cA 94612

Mr. Andrew clatk-clough
CitY of oakland
Environmental Affairs Division
1333 Broadway, Suite 330
oakland, cA 9,1612
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ALAII/IEDA COUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID. DIRECTOR

June 2, 1995
STID I l IO

MarkMller
Chewon USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: former Chewon service station #9-0019, 210 Grand Ave, Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Mller,

Since my last tetter to you dned 1113t94, the following documents have been received in this
office:

l) 1/28194 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities report, prepared by
Groundwater Technolory Inc. (GTI)

2) 4/15/94 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities report, prepared by
Groundwater Technology Inc. (GTI)

3) 8/4/94 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities repor! prepared by
Groundwater Technology Inc. (GTI)

4) 9126194 Growdwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities report, prepared by
Groundwater Technology Inc. (GTI)

5) 12120194Draft Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed Future Action PlarL
prepared by Weiss Associates (but unsigned)

6) l/6/95 Fourth Quart€r 1994 Groundwater Monitoring report, prepared by Blaine Tech
Services

7) 415/95 Fist Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring report, prepared by Blaine Tech
Services

As you recall, a meeting was conducted in our offices on 1/26195. Attendees included Kevin
Graves of the RWQCB, yoursel{ and myself We discussed the possibility that utilities in
Montecito Ave. and Grand Ave. may be intercepting the groundwater contaminants, and
providing a direct pathway to Glen Echo Creek and Lake Meffitt. Note that depth to water hbs
ranged from 1.70 fe€t (on 3l2ll95) to 4.55 feet (on 9/8/94) in MW4 during the last four quarters.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Frograms
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700



June 2, 1995
STID l1 l0
Mark Miller
ptge 2 of2

During the 1126195 meetng, you agreed to research the sewer and storm drain lines in this area,
and to report your findings. I have not received any such findings to date. Therefore, you are
requested to submit a report offindings within 30 days, or by July 3,1995, as follows: the
report should a) detail the location of utititi$ in the area of Montecito and Grand Avenues,
covering the area from the site to Glen Echo Creek and also to Lake Merritt, and b)
include conclusions and recommendations.

Note that conc€ntrations of hydrocarbons have increased in MW4 during tlte most r€cent
sampling event (3l2ll91) to 72O ppb TPHg and 2.2 ppbbeuene. [The GWE also increased in this
well by approximately one foot.l

During our 1126195 meetng we also agreed to discontinue sampling in lvfWl, MW3, MW8, and
MW9. This is due to the history of ND or trace concentrations in these wells. We agreed to
continue quarterly sampling in MW4, MWs, MW6, and MW7. We also agreed to stop analyzing
IIVOCs in MW3 (now a moot point) and MW5. These changes in sampling protocol have
apparently not yet been implemented, as per the most recent quarterly rcport (415/95 First Quarter
1995 Groundwater Monitoring report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services). Please continue
monitoring and reporting GWE in MWl, MW3' MW8' and MW9.

During our telephone conversation on2127195, you agreed to submit a letter discussing what we
agreed to during our l/26195 meeting. I hope this letter clarifies the outcome ofthat meeting.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567 -6700, ext 6767; our fax number is 510-
337-9335. You are encouraged to submit reports on double.sided paper in order to save
trees.

'T*t' t
/ t l  h  Iv[U led\er
l l  v '

Je{fiifer Eberle
tldzardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mee Ling Tung/file

je .1 l  l0
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!! Chevron
GheYron U.S.A. Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon 8d,, Bldg, L
P.0. Box 5004
San Barnon. CA 94583{804

Sits Assessmsrt & f,emadiation Gmup
Phone {510} 842-9500

Re:

May 19, |  995

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
Depaftment of Environmental Health
I I 3l Harbor Bay Parkwan Suite 25O
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Former Chewon Service Station #9{,019
2 1O Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the First Quarter | 995 Croundwater Monlroring repon daed April 5, I 995, prepare<t
by our consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above referenced site. As indicated in the
r€port, ground water samples collected from all wells were analyzed for total p€troleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-C), and BTEX. Concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbon constituents
in the found water samples collected were consistent with previous observations at the site.

Cround water samples collected from monitor welk MW-3 and MW-5 were also analyzed for
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA Method 8OlO). Laboratory reports indicate concentrations of
these constituents were negligible or below method detectlon limits.

Depth to ground water was measured at approximately O,9 to 7.5 feet below grade, and the
direction of flow is to the southwest.

Chevron will continue to monitor and sample this site on a quarterly basis. We are currently
devefoping action items based on discussions held In our meetlng of lanuary 26, 1995, lf you have
any questions or comment$, feel free to contact me at (5 | 0) 842-8 I 34.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

.- " -';F&"a1*2i,.- -'-2*n-'"{'
' Mark A. Miller

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

Ms. B.C. Owen

Mr. Frank Fanelli
City of Oakland
Real Estate Department
I 330 Broadwan Suite # | O I
Oakland, CA, 94612
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May 19,1995
Former SS#9{O 1 9

Mr. Ron Basarich
City of Oakland
Real ktate Depaftment
| 33O Broadway, Suite #1Ol
Oakland, CA 94612

Filer 9OO l9Ql I
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Januarv 9. 1995

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda Counry Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Flarbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94fl2-65n

Re: Former Cheyron Service Station #9-0019
210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Chevron
Chovron U.sA Producb Conprny
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L
P.0. Box 5004
San 8amon, CA 94583-0804

Sita Asssssncnt & Rernadiadioi Gmup
Phone (5101 842-9500 j,

. , :  . l

{
Dear Ms. Eberle:

Encloeed_ is the Fourth Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring report dated January 6, i,995,
prepared by our consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above ieferenced site. A; indicated
in the report, ground water samples collected from all wells were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons { gasoline (TPH-G), and BTEX. Concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbon
constituents in the ground water samples collected were consistent with previous obsi:rvations at
the site. Concentrations observed in MW-l and MW-7 have retumed to hiitorical levels.

Ground wate_r, samples collected from monitor wells MW-3 and MW-5 were also analyzed for
Flalogenated Volatilc Organics (EPA Method 8010). l,aboratory reports indicate mncentritions of
these constituenB were below method detection limils in both oi these wells.

Depth to g-round. water was measured at approximatel y 2.6 to 6.8 feet below grade, and the
direction of flow is to the west.

As approved in your letter of January 13, 1994, we have temporirily discontinued operating the
ground water extraclion system. Based on historical sampling data, it appears ihat natural
attenuation- mecha-nisms _are providing hydraulic containment of the hydrocarbon plume. our
consultant. has gerigrmgd a comprehensive site review and prepared recommendations regarding
further actions for this site in a diaft document submitted to voui offie recentlv. We look fbrward
to meeting with your office shortly to discuss this plan.

Chevron will continue to monitor and sample this site on a quarterly basis. If you have any
questions or comments, plea.se do not hesitate to contact me at (510) U2-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

ffiZr*-"a.*z
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Ms. B.C. Owen
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January 9, 1995
Former SS#9-0019

Mr. Frank Fanelli
City of Oakland
Real Estate Depaftnent
1330 Broadway, Suite #101
Oakland, CA 9z1612

Mr. Ron Basarich
City of Oakland
Real Estate Department
1330 Broadway, Suite #101
Oakland, CA 94612
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ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CABE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direcloi FAFAT A.  SHAHID.  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOF@$
January 13 ' 1994
STID 1110

Mark Ui l ler
chevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ranon CA 94583-0804

RE: Former chevron service station
210 Grand Ave.
Oakland cA 94610

Dear lilr . l,Ii ller ,

Eberle
Materials special ist

cc : Kent o'Brien, Geraghty & Mil1er,
Richmond cA 94804

Ed Ho$ell / f i le

DEPAFTI\i lENT OF ENVIFONIT4ENTAI- HEAL-TH
State Water i lescurces Control Board

Division oi Ciean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Sv/an Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271 '4530

1050 lfarina way South,

we are in receipt of the LolT lg3 trGroundwater Monitoring and
Sirpfi"q Activiliesrr report prepared by Groundsater Technology'
i""i-iCirl , and the gl24lg3 irggsrterJ-y-systen compliance Report,rr
pi"p"i.a iy ceraqhty ind'Miller, undei your cover letter dated
12 l2L le3 .

we are also in receipt of the LlL3lg4 fax fron GTI with results
from monitoring welll sanpled o\ f2l2o/93. These results are
fairly consistent with overall trends. Hydrocarbon
conce-ntrations have been declining over tbe past four years of
sanpling. Groundwater has been treated since 3/11/93 via an
extiaction system, which has experienced lott flow rates' Your
!2l2!. lg3 let ler proposes to temlorari1y. discontinue operation of
tnl gloundwater extiaction systen for iix months. we discussed
thi"-ptopo"al further by telEphone today. This proposal is
appro-veal on the condition that if concentrations increase, we
wiit discuss the possibility of starting up the system once
again.

If  you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530'

je
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAV|D i. KEAFS, Agency Direc{or

state water Resou{s contro]- Board
\ Division of cleEt water Programs
ilf UsT Local oversight Progran
E-
f f  ? ;F: i  \  i iAr iD . .ss 'ser :  rqe1c.  - i ,?cr : i€

July 15, 1992

STID 1L10

Chevron USA
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 9458 3 -08 04
Attn: Nancy Vukeli.ch

RE: Former chevron Stat ion #90019
210 Grand Av,
Oakland CA 94610

Dear Ms. Vukel ich,

f EPAFTMENT i]F ENVIFOi\IMEN-lAL ;EA!iT
iiazardous *4aterlals Divtsicn
80 Swan !Vay, am. 2C0
Oakianri. CA 94621
{51o)  27i  -4320

we have received and reviewed the rrcroundwater Monitoring and
Sarnpling Reportr'r dated 6/26/92, prepared by croundwater Technology,
Inc. Concentrations of TPH-g and benzene have increased since Last
quarter in MW-5 to current levels of  7Zt 0OO ppb and 18,000 ppb,
respectj-veLy. It is our understanding that ysu erq)ect to ttave the
groundrttater remediation Bysten installed within the next week, upon
approvaf by the City of Oakland on system location.

Your cover letter d,ated,7/8/92 requested discontinuing analyzing the
ground rdater samples coLlected frorn MW-1, MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8,
and IvIW-9 for purgeable halocarbons (EpA Method 801_0). We have
reviewed past reports and have noted that these well-s revealed non-
detectable concentrations of purgeable halocarbons for the past four
quarters. Therefore, we accept your proposa] to discontinue
analyzing these six wel1s for EpA Method 8010 const i tuents at  th is
tine. It is our understanding that you will continue to sample MW-3
and MW-s for purgeable halocarbons on a quarterly basis, you vrill
also continue to analyze alf we,Ils for TpH-g and BTEX on a quarterly
basis .

I f  you have any quest ions, please contact Jennifer Eber1e at 510-
27 7-4320 -

Sincerely,

/  tzt /
J//*4.^- e"/.{.^-}(./
'susan 

Hugo /
Senior Hazardous Materials Special_ist

cc: Sandra Lindsey, cround$rater Technol-ogy, fnc., 4057 port.
Chicago H j-ghway, Concord CA g45ZO

Rich Hiett, RWeCB
FlIe

i o



ALAMEDA COUNW

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS. Agency Director cAFA; A. SHAhlD. Assrstanr Agency Director

i lu ly 8,  1992

STID  1110

Chevron USA
PO Box 5004 .
San Ramon CA 94583-0804
Attn: Nancy Vukelich

RE: Former Chevron Station #90019
21O Grand Av.
oaktand cA 94610

Dear Ms. Vukel ich,

DEFAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
\51O.\ 271-4320

This letter is in resoonse to your recent inquiry by telephone onJune 25, 1992, regarding our r iquirenents foi fuith3r soi i
Lnvest].gataon. We have reviewed the (voluninous) file and. coneto the fol lowing conclusions:

1. Even. though hydrocarbon-contaninated soiJ- appears to extendoffsite, the vertical and lateraf extent rnusl be delineateat.Subsequent to soil overexcavation in 1991, significani ievelsof petrol-eurn hydrocarbons lrere encountered in-soils. Theformer waste oi1 tank pit contained 3g0 ppn O&G (west
sidewall) and 130.pprn ieH-gas (south siaeiralf  ut 'Z;).  r fr"forrner _gas tank pit containea iso ppn O&c (rrest wali_Montecito
1Y) ""q 

210 ppn TII:gu: and 0.57 pirn renzene least wait-say
11). The August 1991 "Soil  Exca.r i l ion, Remediation aDisposal't report by Resna indicated ihat apparent ttc
contanination still exists at the Iinrits oi- excavation alongthe Grand Av. and Montecito pl sidewaLks.

2. Lead concentrations in soils fron soil boring:s 83 and 86indicated up to 15 pprn total 1ead. ftri. t"rr5t is weit-rerowEen tJ_mes the STLC leveL of 5 ppm. Therefore, no furtheraction is necessary at this t iml regiraing 1ead. vir iuaffythe sane situation exists for chronium and zinc. Therefore,we require no further soil investigation in regaras i"-r"t"f=at this t ine.

3. Soluble metals were__encountered in groundwater during sarnplingin Novenber 1991.- up to 220 ppU cnioniun, zoo pp*-" i . f . i ,  soo
pp!_l" l9l  and 1,200 ppb zinc ivire discovered in-|roundwater.brnce one sanpfing event is not an adequate repr6sentation, werequire continued sarnpling for cr, Ni, en, and zn in al1rnonitoring rrells on a quaiterly bisis.



Nancy Vukelich
sTrD  1110
Page 2 of 2
July 8,  1992

4. During a telephone conversation betvreen J. Eberle of this
office and yourself on 7/8/92, you i.ndicated that there may be
construction activities on-site in the future. Due to the
ongoing investiqation and remediation, please inform the
caseworker for this site, J. EberJ.e, of any and all future
construction activities.

If you have any questions, pleasb contact Jennifer Eberle at 510-
27 7-4320 .

Sincerely,

I  tJa/
dftL?i^--
L '
Susan Hudo
Senior  Hizardous Mater ia l -s  Specia l is t

Gary Keyes, Geraqhty & Mi1ler,  Inc. ,  L050 Marina Way South,
Richnond CA 94804

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
.*kle

j e



Chevron
Chewon U.S.A. Products Gompany
2410 Camino Ramon. San Ramon, California . Phone (510) 842-9500
Mail Addless: P0. 80x 5004. San flamon. CA 91583{80{

Marketing 0epartment

June 1, 1992

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 20O
Oakland. CA 916121

Re: Former Chevron Service St_ation #9-0019
210 Grand Avenue. Oakland

Ii you have any questions, please contact me at (510) U?-9fi1.

Enclosure

cc: File (9-0019-2)

Dear Ms. Eberle: )

Fnclosed is a copy-of my letter tp Mr. Thomas Peacock dated February 20, lgg2, per your
telephone request of May 29, 1992\ In addirion, you requesred an update dn the submitial oi the
soil vapor extmction pilot test results for Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020 located at lTth
& Harrison Sts., Oakland. These results will be submitted to your office along with our
recommended corrective action approach. This work plan will be submitted to your ofhce within
the next two (2) months.

9?- J'r': -:

4{lD )t b



Chevmnv Ghewon U.S.A, Prcducts Company
2410 Camino Bamon, San Bamon. California. Phone {510) 842-9500
Mai|AddIess:P0.Box5004'sanRam0n,cAg4583.0804

uq\,f.-t 1) Excavated Soil used as Backfill - This issue was addressed in a letter to Mr. Thomas Peacock
i.fFi" @quest. Foryourinformatioi@t":f,*\ i[e r renuiitpfiffi6ih" city oi oakland.' The City, in practicing their due diligence, havE

I retained an environmenlal- consulting firm to perform ed j4gqalfy€sgggtiaund testing of the

lvarketing Department

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB-Bay Area
Ms. B.C. Owen
File (9-0019W1)

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019
21O Grand Avenue, Oakland

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This fetter is in response to Ms. Susan Hugo's letter dated April 20, 19E2, received in this office
Aprll27, 1992, requesting clarification on specific issues that remain at the referenced site. I will
address each item in the order in which outlined bv Ms. Huso.

environmental condition of the property. The scope of w-ork and expenses will be handled jointly.
The results of this investigation will be provided to you. These results will dictate appropnate - lc

A 'next actions with respect to the soils.

2) 1/l0i lD, Site Inspection.bv ACHCS staff - The visqueen observed by your staff has since been
removed from the site.

3) Third Request for Work Plan - A letter dated August 26, 1991, was submitted to Mr. Paul
Smith responding to his letter dated August 15, 1991. A letter dated February 2O, 1992, was
submitted to Mr. Thomas Peacock responding to his letter dated January lO, 1942. These letters
advised of unforeseen internal delays which did not allow us to move forward in an expeditious
manner regarding submittal of a ground water remediation work plan. In addition, an extension
was requesteCrpased on pending approval by the Buyer on system location.

'ct uhcvn /
A Ground Water Remediation Work PIan haq been prepared and submitted 0o your office m lvlay

14, 19E2. We will implement this work plan upon your app'roval.

If you have any questions or commenfs, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) U2-9581.

COMPANY

and Remediation Ensineer



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEAFIS, Agency Dir€ctor RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assisiant Agency Director

Apr i l  20 ,  199  2

sTrD  #1110

Chevron USA fnc.
2 4l-O Camino Ramon
PO Box 5004
san Ramon cA 94583-0804
Attn: Nancy vukevich

RE: Former Chevron Station #001_9
2l-O Grand Av .
Oakland CA 94610

Dear Ms. Vukevich,

DEPARTIVIENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malerials Division
80 Swan Way, Fm. 20o
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 0) 271 -4320

1.)

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous Material-s specialist. Ptease mail future
correspondence to her attention.

we are in receipt of the L2/23/9L Sierra Envj-ronmental servicest
quarterly qround water sampling report subnitted under Chevron
cover letter dated I/L0/92, (Following review of the report, lre
accept your proposal to disEontinue analyzing for metals in
groundwatef-./

Several issues remain at this site: ,"frte-d
+  O Y *

Approximately 8OO cubic yards of previously excavated^soil was
used as backf i l l  at  the si te.  This soi l  had been contaminated
with 6 ppb benzene, which renders the soil unsuitable for
backf i l l .  Was this soiL re-excavated and aerated? Were
confj.rmatory samples taken of the overexcavated pit? l?ere
sanples taken of the stockpile after aeration? If so, \.rhat
was the sanple rate?

A site inspection was made by our staff on t /LO/92. Visgueen
plastic was visible throughout the site, What pl_ans do you
have for rernoving the visgueen?

This is our -third recruest_ for a workplan vhich addresses
remediation of groundr4rater. This request was previousl-y rnade
by letters d,at ed a/L5/91 and L/LO/92. Groundhrater (l-ast
sanpled l7/22/9L') was contaminated with as much as 2l-,000 ppb
TPH-g and 8,000 ppb benzene, These slgnificant Levels have
been found in uw-5 for approximately 3 years; therefore, a
remediation systen is needed at this time.

z )

3 )
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Therefore, we request that you subnit a I orkplan for groundwater
remediation as etel1 as a written response to issues 1) and 2)
vithin 45 days fron the date of this letter, or by irune .l, 1992.
All proposal, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and renediation must be sent to our office and to:

Rich Hiett
RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2l-01 websteq St. ,  sui te 5oo
Oakland cA 94672

A11 work must be perforned according to the Leaking Underground
Fuel Tanlc Field Manual,  (LUFT Manual) ,  revised lo/ag, and the Tr i -
Regional Board Staff Reconmendations for ereliminary Eval"uation and
Investigation of Underground Storagie Tank sites, revised 8/Lo/9o '
ag sumnarized in Appendix A.

copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the S FRWQCB
data rnanagement group at 510-464-l-269.

I f  you have any quest ions, please phone Jennifer Eberle at  5L0-271-
4320 .

s incerely ,

J'""* Y"tl/"f
Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials special ist

cc: Mark Thomson, District Attorney
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
chris Bramerr (Sierra Environmental Services, Po Box 2545,

Mart inez cA 94553 )

j e
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T.IELD WORK NOTIFICATION FORM

To:

Ot: to. f..-.r gl*5 
, 

(9dah+-l. {{t

['rol1'r:

Irrrilr0lltn:ri Stltir Ls

of:

li{t c ridnre,/loCatbn:

t'lold work ddte:

The followtng ftcld work wtll be conducted:

- Ddltlr rg actlvtl l$s: soll borulgs/rrrofiltortflg wsll trlstallat ton

- Monltorlng wcll develoPrrrent

d to*,onng well sartrpli'g

- Wflter (fiee.phase Prqdrlct) ffiqasuremenls

- Undergrou nd storage tank reuroval

_ Sotl e*cavfltlon

- Slockpue sanrpllng

oth$:

Please Ca of Stcrra Eflv|fonrncntal Scfvlces at (415) 37O-1280

tfyou have eny CluesLlons regflrdtrrg the ptoposed work'

FlHLDNOT.TITM

Ie...r I 444r l n Martitlcz.. California 94553 I (415) 370-1280



Cheuron

FebruNy 20, 1992

Dear Mr. Peacock:

This lctter is in response to your letler'dated January 10, 1992, rcccived in this office January 14,
1992, requesting itarification on specific issues and submittal of a work plan by February 10,
19q2. I will address each item in the order in which outlined by you:

Waste Discharge Reouirements - The soils used to bacKill the excavations were characterized as
having concentrations of non-detectable to six €)_Ig!C-pg-I biltiqn b_en@ne. Prior ro backfilling the
excavations with these soils a conversationTFFad bitween our consultant, Westem Geoibeic
Resources,_Inc. (WGR) and Mr. Richard Hiett of the RWQCB to discuss acceptable hydrocar$n
levels needed to use excavated soils as bacKill. Mr. Hien informed WGR that tie limits of
10 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, 5 ppm of total FTFX compounds and
approxrmately 1O ppm oil & grease must be met before soils can be used for backfill. Ttlis_
cnter! 1v4s complied with prior to utilizingfhe sorls [or hcHill. u However, written approval was
not obtained. {rr-;'. ,-

With the adoption of Article 11 of the State Underground Storage Tank Regulations, all future
projects whiih encompass utilizing treated soils foi backfill wili have fornial approval by the
apPropnare regutatory agerrcy.

Reouesl for-Wotk Plan Submittal - Chevron is requesting an extension to the requested submittal
date to be effective February 10, 1992 and to terminate on epril l, 1992. This eitension is being
requested to allow us suffiiient time to finalize the work plin once approval is obtained by thE
potential buyer of the property on system location.

Nq Rgsoonse to Mr. Paul Smith's letter of Aueust 15. 199i - A letter dated August 26, 1991, was
submitted to Mr. Smith responding to this letter. I understand your concems regarding
implementing a corrective aciion at lhe site, however, unforeseen internal delays did not aTlow ui
to move forward in an exoeditious manner.

et )

b/--Ghewon U.S.A. Products Gompany -
Y '"11?,:xTi!: i:Ifll:*l*llll;,llllgl' 

' Phone (5r0) 842.e500

Marketing Department

lt4r. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services
Departrnent of Environrnental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 2O0
Oakland. CA9462l

Re: Former Chevron Service Statio
21O Grand Avenue & Montecito
Oakland, CA



If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (51O) 84lz-gfil.

truly yours,
COMPA}.{Y

\ -
and Remediation Engineer

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB-BayArea
Ms. B.C. Owen
File (9-0o19-s1



ALAMEDACOUNTY a
HEALTil CARE SERVICEY

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Dlrector RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Dlrecb(

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm- 210
oakland, cA 94621
(41s) 2714300

January IO, L992
sTrD# 3.Lr-O

Chevron U.S.A. ,  Inc.
ATTN: Nancy Vukevich . ,l
2410 canino ianon, tOf- LOot
San Ramon, CA 94 58 3 -Og 04

Subject: F ormer Chevron Station #00L9, 2L0 Grand Avenue,
Oak1and, CA 94 6l-0

Dear Ms. Vukevieh:

This department is in receipt and has completed revieer of the
Augiust 199L Resna Environnental Solutions (RES) soil sanpling
repor_P subrnitted under Chevron cover letter dated Septenber 11,
199Lf and the septenb er 20, l"99L Sierra Environmental solut ions
(sES) Third Quarter Monjtor Report, subrnitted under Chevron cover
dated october 2, !99I.r Following review of the information
suppl ied in these reports, several points require clarification,
as indicated below:

In the referenced Aug,ust 1991 (REs) report submitted to our
office by Resna Environnental solutions, there lras mention of the
80o cubic yards of previously excavated soil used as backfill at
the site. The soil- was characterized as having concentrations of
six (6) parts per bi l- l ion benzene. This is inconsistent with the
st€ite'-lfdqfoflel -"wat€r'guaffty-C6fi€?ol Board I s policy on trdisposal
of soil during underground storage tank investigations and
cleanupsrr (January 1-2, I99oJ. There were no rrWaste Discharge
Requirementsrt, issued by ei.ther the Regional Board or this.
off ice. Please clari fy this situation.

i*-

fn reviewing the Quarterly Monitoring Report dated Septenber 20,
1991, substantial contanination was detected in one of the
monitoringr wells (rnonitoring $rell #5), other monitoring r,{e1ls
also indicated contarnination. In order to facilitate the
remediation of the site the following steps should be undertaken:

1,) Provide a workplan for the renediation of the
site. This should include a site specifia plan that
would address the dissolved constituents in the
groundwater, including development of rernedial action
objectives, general response actions, and developnent
and screening of alternatives. The renediation system
must be designed based upon the underlying hydrologry
and geology found at the site, as deternined by
approprj-ate aguifer testing protocol .
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on August 15, 1991, Dir. Paul Snith fron our office
submission of a work plan and other information for
of investigation and remediation of the above site.
date, no workplan has been received by our office.
prepare a r'rork plan as indicated, the required lrork

I f  there are any questions, please caLl this off ice.
i s  (51-0 )  27L-432O.

Sincerely,

hornas Peacod
Supervision Hazardous Dlaterials Specialist

2') The vertical and horizontal extent of soil
contamination has not yet been demonstrated. Include a
means for deLineation in the workplan to be subnitted.

be submitted by February 7ot L992.

A11 reports and proposals should be subnitted under seal of a
CaLifornia Registered Geologist of Reqistered Civil Engineer.

Ple.ae b6 advised that tbis is a f,ormal request th€ technical
r€ports pursuaDt to california nater code Sectioa 13267 (b).
Failure to reEpond could result iu civil penalties, a maximum of
Sl.ooo p€r alay. lDy ertelsionE of stated deadlines or cbangss in
the workplan lruEt be coafirmett lD rriting and approved by this
of,fice or the RegioDal tfater Quality control Board.

cill Jensen, Alameda
Eddie so, SFBRWQCB
Resna Environmental,
94949

county Assistant

8 Digital Drive,

requested the
the purpose

As of this
Please

pl-an should

The nurnber

District Attorney

Suite 200, Novato CA

cc :

tf"
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ALAMEDACOUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES. €#AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Dlr€cb{ RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agencl Olrecbr

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s) 271{300

January LO, L992
sTrD# r-110

Chevron U.S.A. ,  Inc
ATTN: Uancy Vukevich
2410 camino Ramon,
San Ramon, CA 94 583 -08 04

Subject: Former ehevron Station #oo19, 210 Grand Avenue,
Oakland, CA 94510

Dear Ms. Vukevich:

This department is in receipt and has conpleted revieit of the
August L99L Resna Environrnental Solutions (RES) soil sanplinq
report subrBitted under Chevron cover letter dated Septenber LL,
1991, and the septenber 20, 1991 sierra Environmental solutions
(SES) Thi.rd Quarter Monitor Report. submitted under chevron cover
dated October 2, !99L. Followinq review of the information
supplied in these reports, several points require clarification,
as indicated below:

In the referenced August L991 (REs) report subnitted to our 
-----'' 

P-Y X
office by Resna Environnental soLutions, there was mentj.on of the / i.a\"-P- "
8oo cubic yards of previously excavated soil used as backfill at z'
the site. The soi.I was characterized as having concentrations of
six (5) parts per bi l l ion beuqene. This is inconsistent with the
SEd-e Regional- water Quality conEr-o1 Boardrs poliey on I'disposal
of soil during underground storage tank investigations and
cleanups( (January L2, L99or. There were no rrwaste Discharge
Requirementsl , issued by either the Regional Board or this
off ice. Please clari fy this situation.

In reviewing the Quarterly l{onitoring Report dated september 20,
199L, substantial contamination was detected in one of the
nonitoring welIs (rnonitoring well  #5), other nonitorinq wells
also indicated contamination. In order to facilitate the
renediation of the site the following steps should be undertaken:

1) Provide a workplan for the renediation of the
site. This should include a gite specific plan that
Itould address the dissolved constituents in the
groundlrater, including developnent of remedial action
objectives, general response actions, and development
and screening of alternatives. The renediation system
rnust be designed based upon the underlying hydrology
and geoJ-ogy found at the site, as deterrnined by
appropriate aguifer testing protocoL.
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2) The vertical and horizontal extent of soil
contanination has not yet been denonstrated. Include a
neans for delineation in the $torkplan to be subrnitted.

On Augrst 15, 1991, Mr. PauI Srnith frour our office requested the
submiision of a work plan and other infornation for the Purpose
of investigation and ienediation of the above site. As of this
date, no workplan has been received by our office- Please
prepare a vork plan as indicated, the required work plan should
be submitted by February 10, L992.

AlL reports and proposals should be subrnitted under seal of a
California negislered Geo).ogist of Registered Civil Engineer.

Please be advised that this is a fotaal r€guest tbe technical
reports pursuaDt to california lrater cod€ Section 13267 (b).
tr'ailure lo respoad could result in clvil Pe[a1tie8, a maxiEum of
$1.000 per ilan Any ertensions of stated deadlliles or cbanges in
tbe wortplan iust b6 confirued in writing an<l approveal by thls
office or the Regional water Quality control Board.

If there are any quesf,ions, please caLl this office' The number
is  (5L0)  27 I -432o .

S incerely.

homas Peacod
Supervision llazardous Materials Specialist

cc :

d'

GilL Jensen, Alameda
Eddie So, SFBRWoCB
Resna Environnental ,
94949

County Assistant District Attorney

s Digital Drive, suite 2oo, Novato cA
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Sitc Location Map
Former Chevton Service Station #90019
210 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

notursnc.: USGS
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Chevronv Ghevron U.S.A. Inc.
2410 Camino Ramon, San Famon, Calilornia. Phone 1415) 842 9500
MailAddress:P0. Box 5004. San famon, CA 94583-0804

Markerinq 0epaftment

August 26, l99l

Mr. Paul Smith
Alameda County Health Care Services
DeDarunent of Envi ronmental Health
8O .Swan Way, Room 20O
Oakland, CA9462l

Rer Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019
210 Grand Avenue & Montecito
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter is in fesponse to your letter dated Augus t 15, lggl, received in this office on August 19,

i991; .;q;tirg air upAat" "on preseniu"witi"i *a future activities to be undertaken, a time line

for the characterization ot thd contaminants at the site, and the request to initiate quarterly

monitoring in each of the wells at the referencrd site'

On September 28, 1990, a-qoibJ94e,.d!atr-o-0-Wg[k PlaD was forwarded to Mr' Rafat Shahid

;ffi".I;;',,;:ii.ir,"i"",i"o ..*ove impacted soils encounrered during the removal of the

underground storage tanKs anO 
'associat6O 

fiping. The objective of this work was -to- remove

""J"rr"*"j 
.ii""J"iir und'".iut" to reduce the 

-conientrationi 
to less than 1-0 ppm TPH-Gasoline'

iil$i;;; ftpfl*ented 1o u.ress ttt" magnitude and extent of the subsurface contamination'

On February 26, tsgt.a lelter was forwarded to Mr' Rafar Sh"lltftSf-:ii9.::^,l:'Tpo'-ly
d-iicontinue ine qinrterty ru.piing prog*t based on inaccessibility of the.nionitor wells due to the

soils remediation program ild;t*"i lt was also stated that quarterly monitoring rvould be

reinitiated at com pletion of this proSram.

The soils remediation Program was completed oq jyly Z9'. ]{!' -Quarterly Ton-ttoltl-C--la's 
been

reinitiated and all wells *"." r-*piJiliJ week of Aulust 19, 1991. Groundwater -samples from

ali monitor wells wiii b" 
";;)i;; 

l"t fnu.g-o*oTi1e, .BTEX and P'rrgeable^l{'::tlPl"'l
rcent to the forrner wasle oil tanh win

Groundwater samples from Morutor we\MW$ocaeo aaf ,"., --^r-.r:^^, -^-a,r+- -a.*?t n^h-
;;; d; ana-y*d'lo' iotul oil & ereeselrrfpH-Pio"l: !t l!",,T4 e hAsearbons, aadyses

i -9!b99-q96d*,.* w:i]!E{f*44g4 i4-fqlgre sampling events'

.-f-he report documenting the soils remediation work is in progtess and will U9 foryg$ed to you no

;;;t-;li;'$;ig[Gr r5, 1991. An evaluation of the curreni groundwater data will be conducted

and appropriite next actions recommended.
:r
-
,t' -

i , j
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If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (415) 842-9581.

cc Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB-BayArea
Ms. Bette Brummett4wen
File (9-0019-1)



a|r  I  r l i i i f t i i  i : : r  a '

FIELD WORK NOTIFICATION FORM

Date:

To: P*l (lrr(

or ,*tr-*.J,- .G"-^l-f L'l*.-LtL D.?-tl*.;(=-

From:

of:

Site name/locat iorr )to G,--a A'. '*u ,  Oo'E t" ' '^J ?161O

Field work date:

The followina field work will be conducted:

Drilling activities: soil borings/monitoring well lnstallation

Monitoring well development

Y- Monitorins well samDllnrt
7-

Water (free-phase product) measurements

Underground storage tank removal

Soil excavation

Stockpile sampling

Ot}ter:

\5

i )

. ' ' '

I.-lELDNOT. !-RM

P.O. Box 2546 .

of Sierra Environmental Services at [415) 37O-f28O

Martinez, California 94553 . (415) 37o-128O



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAI.TI.I CARE SERVIC

I
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Aug.trEt 15, 1991

Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chev ron  U .S .A .  I nc .
P .O .  Box  5OO4
san Ramon, cA 945L0

Rer For. [e!  Stat ion # 9-0019
210 W. Grand Ave.
oakland, cA 94510

Dear Ms. Vukel ich:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maierials Program
80 Swan Way, Rrn. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

This Agency is in receipt of the Off-site Subsurface Investigration
dated August 1990 and the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
dated october L99o for the above sj-te, both prepared by western
Geologic Resources fnc;

The reports describe the installation of 4 exploratory borings down
gradient of the former chevron facility which were converted into
groundwater monitoring r^rells. Groundwater anal-ytical results from
these welLs indicated downgradient concentrat ions as high as 30,o00
ppb of Total  Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasol ine (TPH9),  5,600 ppb
benzene, 890 ppb toluene, 2L0 ppb ethyl-benzene, 1400 ppb total
xylenes, and 1.2 ppb of 1,  2 -dichl-oropropane. Another haLocarbon,
1, 2-dichloroethane (DCA) was detected in a sample from l" IW- 4 at  O.79
ppb .

Since the above information was reported this Agency has not recej-ved
any additional information describing activitj-es at this site such
as3 Quarter ly Monitor ing Reports,  informat ion descr ibing addit ional"
investigative neasures taken to del-ineate the contamination on or
off-s i te,  or informat ion descr j -bing proposed soi l  or groundwater
treatment act iv i t ies proposed for the above Locat ion.

You are requested to provide this departnent with the following
informat ion:

An update of the activities taken in 1991 at the above site
including Quarterly rnonitoringr data and the investigative
measures taken to delineate the extent of contamination in soil
and groundwater.

Lt A time line for the characterizati-on of the contaninants at the
site, for the subruission of a work pl-an for a treatment system
which rrould adequately address the rnitigative rneasures proposed
and which r^tiIl adequately address the above contarninants.

You are required to initiate quarterly nonitoring in each of the
monitor ing wel- ls.  No reports are avai lable in this of f ice for
1991. You are required to sample for TPHg, TPHd, Total ,  OiI  and
Grease (T_oc)1 benzene, toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene,
chlor inated hydrocarbons and the 5 ]CAP netals (Cd, Cr,  Pb, Ni ,
Zn) ,  in each of the weLl-s.
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Ms, Vukef ich
August 15 , l-991
Paqe 2 of 2

You are requested to Eubmit a nork plaa to this office within {5
dlays of the Eeceipt of tbis letter <lescribing the measures takett enal
proposed tosielineate the extent of the contamination at the above
site aud to effectively : remediate for tbe contamitratrts Preselrt.

If you have any questions with regard to the content of this letter
p lease  con tac t  ne  a t  (41 -5 )  27 I -432O.

S incerely,

l* ^. f-^
Paul M. snith
Hazardous Mater iaLs Sr:ecial ist

James Jacobs, western Geologic Resources
Gi1 Jensen, Alameda county Distr ict  Attorney's of f ice of

consumer and Environmental Protection
Eddie So, SFRWQCB
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Ghevron U.S.A. Inc.
2410 Camino Bamon. San Bamon. California. Phone 14151 842-9500
Mail Address: P0. Eox 5004, San Ramon, CA 04583-0004

Markering 0peralions

R. 8, Bell inger
ManageL operalions
S- L. futterson
Area, Managsr, 0p€ralions
C. G, Trimbach
Managef, Enoioeeon0

Ql  r : ' : ^ - ,  ^ . . .J t  n ; , : \  ( _>  t , t l 2 : 26

Februa ry  26 ,  1991

Mr.  Rafa t  Shah id
Alameda County
Environmental gealth
80 Seran Way, Roon 200
Oak1and,  Ca l i fo rn ia  9462I

Re!  Forner  Chevron Serv ice  Sta t ion  #9-0019
210 Grand Avenue E Montecito
Oak1and,  CA 94610

Dea r l,tr . Shahid :

Chevron wou ld  ] i ke  to  p ropose te rnporar i l y  d iscont inu ing  the
quar te r l -y  sampl ing  program tha t  i s  be ing  fo l l .owed a t  th ls  s i te .
This request !s baeed on the inaccessibiLity of the monitor wells
due to  the  overexcavat ion  and aera t ion  ac t iv i t ies  tha t  a re  cur -
ently under\^ray to renove elevated levels of hydrocarbon contami-
na t ion  encountered  dur ing  the  tank  remova l  and demol i t ion  o f  the
fac i  I i t y .

We ant ic ipa te  the  aerab ion  process  to  cont inue fo r  another  th ree
(3)  months  w i th  an  add i t iona l  nonth  fo r  back f i l t ing  and conpact ing
the  excavat ion .  A t  tha t  t ine ,  the  quar te r ly  sampl ing  program
woufd  be  re in i t  ia ted .

We $rould appreciate your review and concurrence of this request.

I f  you have any questions or comnentg please do not, hesitate to
ca I l  Nancy  Vuke l i ch  a t  (415)  842-9581 .

Very  t ru ly  yours ,
C.  G.  Tr  imbach

NLV,/ jnr

cc :  Mr .  Les ter  Fe ldman
RWQCB-8ay Area
1800  Har r i son  S t ree t
su i re  #  200
oakLand,  CA 94612



A,rmer/Norman & Associates
l56l Third Ave.
Walnut Creek, California 94596
(415)  937 B50L

c^-^"^l ^-.-{ tr-^,-^^.i- ...q \-ontractors
q ta te  {  . 1 ' r d  1 . l  : -  L , . en , ^N .  25 (B9L

Apr i l  13 ,  L990

Alaneda County Dept of  Environmental  Health
Hazmat D ivi s ion
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oak land ,  Ca .  9462 I

Re : S i t e  sa fe t y  p l an  f o r  Chev ton  U .S .A .  l oca ted  a t
210  Grand  Av . .  Oak land .  Ca .

Deat  S i r :

The procedures for the removal of the underground
s to rage  tanks  a te  as  fo l l ows : -

A.  The  d i spense rs  a re  removed  f rom the  i s l ands
and  wa te r  i s  i n t roduced  in to  che  ex i se ing
p roduc t  l i nes  to  f l ush  any  r i s i dua l  p toduc t .
back  i n to  the  s to rage  tanks .  The  quan t i t y
o f  wa te r  used  i s  de te rm ined  by  Ehe  leng th  o f
the  run ;  2  ga l l ons  o f  r ^ Ia te r  pe r  10  l i nea l  f ee ts
o f  p roduc t  p i p i ng .

B .  The  tanks  a re  then  excava ted  to  the  EoD to
expose  a l l  open ings  .

C .  The  tanks  a re  t r i p le  r i nsed  and  c leaned  ouE
wi th  a  vacuum t ruck .  R insa te  to  be  hau led
by  a  L i censed  con t rac to r .

D .  D ry  i ce  i s  i n t roduced  in to  the  tank  to  pu rge
and  exp los i ve  vapors  and  checked  w i th  a  Le l
me  te r  .

E .  The  tanks  w i l l  be  removed  f rom the  g round ,
loaded  on  f l a t  bed  t rucks ,  secu red  and  t rans -
po r t ed  t o  a  s ta te  app roved  d i sposa l  f ac i l i t y .



Alameda  Coun ty  Dep t  o f  Env i ronmen ta l  Hea l th Page 2

Safe ty  Equ ipment :

1 .  OSHA approved p lan t  sa fecy  k i t .
2 .  Gas tech  node l  1314 Le l  Meter .
3 .  I '  Sa fe ty  Fence around en t i re  p roper ty .
4 .  5  lbs  ABC F i re  Ex t ingu isher
5 .  l 0 '  Sa fe ty  Ladder .

Emergency Response : -

1 ,  Ca1 l  911 Emergency .
2 .  C loses t  Hosp i ta l  .

Mer r i t t  Hosp i ta l
Hawthorne & Webster, Oak l  and .

Emergency  phone 420-6116.

S incere ly ,

Artnr lNor,yaf

fl,/r, b' , -1,,,//-.oZ -

Alan  P .  Edwards

APE/mab

Enc losu res
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80 Sflrn V.y,. '2OO Oatlrnd. cA 94621 (415) 271-4320

BILLIi6 ADJUsTTIEHT TfrTT

o*o.-6812!
Hrztlet StlDt :

caller: Phonc:

Companylfame : L4|trren " aol-l

siteAddress . e-lo 6ra^tt *r+ Q.!fu^-AGttl

Requestedchanges . fh,*,u* d(( b,'ll,u8 - 8'k is zn

lnspectors' Conclusion

t4utrrnoBt I I for rol towlng reasons:
I J No Ha?srdous waste
[ ] GLy's under 2185 min.
I HdGTanks removed

[ ] joved out of County
tPf Ctosed / Out of Bustness

[ ] Other

[  ]  Cont inue Bl l l lng Wlth Fol lowlng changes:
From:

-Change number of EHPLOYEES
-Chonge number of TANK5
-AB2 | 85: Changes attmhed
- Reopen Slte Address / Nes 0vner

[ ] Gcnerator
i lAB2 |A5 . . .L

4t,r'ron h ootj
9{6 tor

lni t i r ls:

To :

Co. Name

ilw ner Phone

-Hew Address
Site ,{ddress

flail Addness

----ZT,--

----.?'j--ct$

H[l Chg:
I I Scnt to Eilling

on --J --J -

Fev I l/89 flac-Bil lAdj

I nspector: Date: b-zs-7SL,



o
AI,AI.{EDA COT'NTY HEALTTT CARE SERVICES AGENCY

: .  Uub^_1t- ' fJ '5nq

DEPART}fENT OT EWIRON!{ENTAL HEALTH ,
HAzARDoUs IITATERIAI,S DIVISION I(APW 

.,
', i B0 sbitl rsAy, Root{ 200 Gt. f^rir*--.t* ttcp^ihn

. _. oAKI,AND, CA 94621 \ -/ ^- . ^ J',

", ; ?HoNE: No.6ats/zzt-llzo r >{")^'L+u'L rl' d*htd}Y
: - i :  i ;  . r  r  . it ; .  :  i i  9 i .  (^ ,x^^L- ,^ , , . ^4  { - - , , ( --;; I ii I- cil""q*-l I'*f s; , : ;  ,  i+ i i  

t 'Y'*ka'darwq'x -J 'ryt(5
r i=  f  i , -  : , i  DE { / / t " /?a uL( l \w.kt4

1''; '; : .: i i: i,, cAtu^az- 'fs'innfarz k."
.:. i ' i i : ;  ; l  P,oi""t# L':.{bmqi
ti:;1ii;i =t F""p"id I-J-33j**

;iil ii1;ti"" o"u--!-2Q-3n-

TTNDERGRoTTND IANK CIOSURE/!,IoDIrICATIoN PTANS

1, Business Name R.t.-.\ Owtlet' * c;<, t1

e-i { ov Jvr-C .

BusLness oorn.r @

2. slte Address

clty ztp 9t l  6le nrron. 6 3( -  3}c ' t '

3. i lal l lng Address &4 ID (hrwir,.o'p4.vt^o,r.

ctty 9o^ Rc.r,,'0.n, cfl . zip qqsst *,or,"@!)3!2-9'5b

4. Iand ormer

Address ,l ul lo Cgwri*o ?au^o"l 
"t

ty, state tt^?"*.,,,C0 rrn qs(3

ehc 0oo 21t bgls.  tPA r .D.  No.

6. Contractor

Address

ctty Na,lnut Ofe.rk , Ck. Qq<fi.a en"n" (774)Q3?-tu)

L,Lcense Type (  z7 Ai j(zl ID#

z, consultant Vlqi nle. t-eJt . -{errvic<::<,

Address /3?O - 'tz 
l|'t R-' , < 'r 

#A*

eLry S.aan :f ,*, C*. gErzz pno"e &OS.) ??6 -%3L

- 1 -



8 . Person
o

fo r InvestigationContact

Name

nnone (*@) f) tt l-, q ft 3

9. Total No. of Tanks at faci l i ty 4

10. Have permit appl icat ions for al l  tanks been subnitted to this
off lce? Yes [f i  ]  No t l

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Hame e?'I

Address - P AG_P- BLV

b) Rlnsate Transporter

Name €e.\ctr1ol

Address 24? - 
"ke4 

(3LVD

TltLe

N o .

te (n-. zip 44bol

T^J. EPA f .D .  No .

Transporters/Facil i t ies __

" 
'''< 'r' A ' '1 1'>^s'\ ' >' l'tl

; i  ' ( "  ' v r  lY '

57<

city ?tctt|\n al D state Q4' zip
"elaolc) Tank Transporter

'AIC.

Address . € ,

city

d) Tank Disposal Site

na^" &trr-<.>*t ;.-ttlc-.
'  

Address z7'> -

,T,.pr"^i r o/>tr-fr,t itr+itt
EPf r.D. No. c-hti$34LQ-8<

Chv zip Q+Aatr
EPA r.D. x".  W-4L-@?-

city lzwvvtr".d]-\ star.e Lk. zip ?48o1

ContanLnated Soll Transporter

n^ 
" 

€P4rEc --i tN( . EpA r.D. No. c,+p Dbl LG,"qz-

Soll Transporter

/Ea^l rlttl

Address

e*y furo,t+|t OAO state

e)

-2 -

L#, zip



12. SaDple Col l

Name L .  
->ar \ / iL(  : - ,

o
eetor

Blq.,ivt,.e 'j toL
.l.o

Conpany

AddreEE C.

zip -

2-

pnone (k*)19q - ffi4city State

l-3.  SampLl-nq Infornat lon for each tank or area

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked

57'e"
Or4(

I

{

t/J

in the past? Yes [ ]
, .

N" tf i
I f  yes ,  desc r ibe .

Tank or Area llaterial
sanpl ed

Location
& Depth

capacity Historic contents
lbast  5 vears)

l ,oc>o
b,ooO

otooO
o,oo o

NAsy<
unUaJd
futV{o/t/

oil
(Y

P
'fl

f

+-1 l
7il

,?d1 (

qal I

tq '  ) .3& 5

e' 'fi, .aLA
t ht frt'** ''tq, 

fuf,,^"_l

15 . NFPA rnethods used

If - ,yes, descrl-be.

for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ]

/s-#

An explosion proof cotnbustible gas rneter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. '  Iaboratories

Nane

Address

.*y ?lrr+ (uaarrli>.A st^t" CA-' zip I 4t z4

state cert i f lcat ion No. )X)

- 3 -



EPAI DHS, or Other
sarnple Preparation
ltethod Nunber

o
Uethods to be used for Analyzi

o
ng Samples17. chenical

sought

Frwlc

-Fdl--;i+€L

ft-+ec -TWks

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Nunber

1?r* Gas
D i1$et

Toh Ee3 D+E
BtV+g gc ltt rt t )qu

[71 1,*,nn&r sl*'t Kc n a !)qa

F'.zr*'i"./ t-fi,i'/ t '

1f t+- 6,is

81

Subrnit slte safety Plan eK ,/
/

worloan'E ConpensatJ-on: Yes [14 No

copy of cert l f lcate encl.osed? Yes

_ il,{oNane of Insurer
n
Y.L

20. Plot Plan subnltted? Yes [V No [ ]

2l.n,Deposlt enclosed? Yes I J No [ ]

22. P1ea6e forward to thls off ice the fol lowing infonnation' within 60 days after recel-pt of sample results.

a) Chaln of Custody sheets

b) origlnat slgned Laboratory Reports

c) ltsD to Generator coples of ltaBtes shipped and received

d) Attachrnent A sumnarlzlng laboratory results

t l

rrr{ No

/ r8
t ,

- 4 -



Idec la re tha t to thebes to fnykno l ' Iedqeandbe l ie f theEta tenen ts
and lnfonnation provJ-ded above ire corre6t and true' I understand

iiiit--i"i".r.if"n'i.t iaattf"" to that provlded above naY be needed 1n

;;;"-a;-;btalr, ,r, appiov"f fron the bepartrnent of Environmental
Bealth and that n" r|ii ls to begln on this project untll this plan ls

approved.

I understand that any changes ln design, naterl-als or equipment trlll

;.ie-ahi;-pian tt prio. approval lE n't obtalned'

IunderE tand tha ta l lworkPer fo rneddur ing th isp ro jec t .w i l l bedone
i"-; ; ; i i ;ce with arr appri"able osttA (oc-upatlonal saftev and Health

;arr;r;t;;ti"ni req"lt"tiitts concernlng Personner and safety'

I 1111 notlfy the Departnent of Bnvlronnental Health at least two (2)

""iil"g 
days' (48 nouist 

-after 
approval of thiE closure plan in advance

to schedule 
"tty 

t.qoii!d-il;;;ii;ns: .I understand that site and :

,ori.t safety ire Jolely.the- responslblftty of the property ot'ner or

;f;--69";a-itrl th.t tni-'resp""si|lftty is not shared nor assuned bv

the county of Alaneda.

X
V
X
f:"stqHffufs:slFgltsiotcfiss oi' opeteti:r I

Nane (please

slgnature

D4te

S lgnature of contractor

t{ane (please type)

S lgnature

Date 6- r 6-1o
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T'NDERGROT'ND TANK CI.OSIJRE/I.IODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHUENT A

SAI{PLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Results
(specify units)

7 - :

L,ocatl-on
Depth

Contaninant



LOP
o

RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FO

Mark Out. What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Daea Entry
(Name/Address changes go E.o Annual programs Data Entry)

o
RM

SLIBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MULTIPLE RPs :

STTE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 7 PRIOR CODE:284 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCI{: S DATE COMPLETED: !2/27 /9L
PRELIMTNARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATIONT - DATE UNDERWAY: -O- DATE COMPL,ETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE {JNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPITETED: -0-

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: l2/27/8g
LUFT FIEITD MANUAL, CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED t 06/20/9O REMEDTAI, ACTIONS TAKEN: ET. ED

RES PONS TBI,E PARTY INFORMATION

RP#]. _CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS;
CITY/STATE:

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FIINDS: F
S t fD  :  11 -10  LOC:  -0 -
SITE NAME: Chan Chewron
ADDRESS : 21A -O Grand Ave
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 946!0

pr inted:
oL /76 /ee

Insp: TP

8006619

a2/aa/89
02 /  aL/  89
N

Phil Briggs
Chevron U. S.A. Inc ,
P .O .  Box  5004
San Ramon, Ca 94583 -0804

NAIUE

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATT]RE DATE

DATA ENIRY INPUT:
Name,/Addre s s Changes Only Case Progress Changes

tl
ANNPGMS LOP DATE II LOP DATE



]narrn REsouRcEs 
"onr*o" "foDIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CI,EANUP PROGRAM

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/or/92 THROUGII 03/3L/92

AGENCY # :
StID :
SITE NA}TE:
ADDRESS :
CITY/ZT.P I

CASE TYPE: c
RP SEARCE': S
PRE I,IUTNARY ASUNT: U
REM INVESTIGATION:
REMSDTAL ACTTON:
POST REI{ED ACT IION:

RP# 1-CONTACT NAME:
CO}IPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
CTTYISTATE:

10000 souRcE oF FtNDs: F
1110
chan Chevron

210 Grand Ave.
Oakland 946]-0

SITE STATUS

SUBSTANCE: 80066l-9

DATE REPORTED 2 02/0L/89
DATE CONFIRMED. 02/oI/a9
IIULTTPI,E RPs : N

ENFORCE!.{ENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD I4ANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CIOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED . 06/20/90

EIiTERGE:}ICY RESP:
DATE COIIIPI,ETED' 12/27 /9L
DATE COMPI,ETED:

'DATE COI{PLETED:
DATE CO}IPI,ETED:
DATE COITPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/27/89

DATE CASE CIOSED:
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TA(EN: ET

RESPONS IBLE PARTY INFORI{ATION

CONTRACT STATUS: 2

DATE UNDERWAY I OA/OI/9O
DATE I'NDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY !
DATE I]NDERYIAY:

Nancy Vukelich
Chev ron  U .  S .  A . ,  I nc .
2410 Camino Ranon
san Ramon, ca 9458 3 -08 04



white -€nv.health
ye ow -fociltly
pink -ffles

Slte lD# Slte Nom€ Chan gChrrrun

80 Swdn Wdy, #2OO
Ooklond, CA 94621
(41s1 271-1320

I
Todoy's Dore Ll48S

Slte

Clty

Address Zia ("a^0, fr te

0fulLt-7t^t5

EPA ID#

MAX AMI stored >
5@ lbs, 55 gci.. 2@ cft ?

Zto % Phone

_ l. Hctr Mof/Woste GENEnATOR/IRANSPORIER
- ll. Eusiness Plons. Acute Hozordous Moieriols
_ lll. Underground Tonb

Tha morked Herns ropr€s€nf Voloflons ot the Coilf. Administroiion Cod6 (CAC) or the Hsoith & Sof€iy Code (HS&C)

DEPARTMENT OF

ENTAL HEALTH

€tr'rEnAloR Grb 2a

_. z EPA rO
_I 3" ' c(r deyr
J.1. L<D€r dorB
-: 5. g-dd

{{/72
ad50l
6€a

It'c"6 oha" f

//eura
<J.'

7
?

- 10. Coplec R€cd

.tr'l92

:
66371
261Ep.s
66570

67121
tna
671
6n?o
6n05

671.o
67441
6Z14l
67la{

_ 12 oD.ne DBp. Or.s.&c.)
_ 13. El tl@. Woli.

_ llL coftrr4icsnorr
- 15. A!d. SPoc€
_ 16. Locd Altholrly
_ u. Manrtf,rdrc€
_ lE. IrointE

! d

d o

- 20. ilsne tbt
_ 21. Copl..
- ?e an$ Cootd. Iiig.

_ 23. condnon
_ 2d c.rrpcnutry
_ 2i Molrbnoncc

_7. A\nh. Zg.l'
- 2L Iq{ trP€cnon
- ?, Co.tE m{rr
- O. Sote SlE og.

6724l
o24
6IZt3
6nr'1
6:n4
5t2,9
6na3
dfzal
6/257

Lg IRANIiFORIEn (nfiezz)
_12- AFCEJrtrrsrco &t
_.| Comp. g€rr./CHP t.*- 6daa!
_ 14 co. E!r€6 66145

_ 3s.v€alct- 66!6€
- 16 EPA ID Jl 661
_ 37. Co.-cl 66541
- 3a Hr,V O.{rety 665€
_ 39. R€cordr &ai

_ aO, ibr|./ Ccr,.G
_ rl. Foq.ddl.r

Inspec tor :

S ignoture :(  S ignoture :

665art
c6€r!




